
30102
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE NO 30102

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE NO 30102 this Amendment is entered
into by and between APLONG BEACH AIRPORT LLC a Delaware limited liability
company Lessor and THE CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation
Lessee as of September 21 2011 pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City

Council of Long Beach on September 20 2011 with reference to the following recitals of
facts

A Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Standard IndustrialCommercial
SingleTenant Lease Net dated as of May 17 2007 as amended by that certain Notice
of Lease Term Dates dated as of January 24 2008 collectively the Lease whereby
Lessee leases from Lessor a total of 114553 square feet of space located at 3205
Lakewood Boulevard Long Beach Califomia the Original Premises as is more fully
described in the Lease

B Lessor and Lessee now desire to modify the leased premises and to i
arrange for Lessee to return to Lessor a portion of the warehouse space of the Original
Premises in exchange for a greater portion of the hangar space of the Building and ii
expand the Original Premises to include approximately 14318 additional square feet of
space and to otherwise amend the Lease as set forth herein

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and accepted the parties hereto hereby
agree as follows

1 CAPITALIZED TERMS Unless otherwise expressly provided in this Amendment
initially capitalized terms used in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned in the
Lease

2 RELOCATION AND EXPANSION OF THE ORIGINAL PREMISES

a The Expansion Space Beginning on the date that Lessor finally delivers the
entire Expansion Space as hereinafter defined to Lessee with the RER Tenant
Improvements as hereinafter defined substantially completed which date shall be
referred to herein as the Expansion Date the Premises leased by Lessee under the
Lease shall be deemed to include the following additional space in the hangar portion of
the Project the Hangar i approximately 33427 square feet of space on the east side
ofthe Hangar thePDFDHangar Expansion Space and adjacent to the Reconstruction
Space as defined below and ii approximately 15300 square feet of space at the west
end of the hangar the Aviation Division Hangar Space each as more particularly
shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and referred to herein together as the Expansion
Space

The Expansion Space shall be leased to Lessee for the remaining Term of
the Lease The parties anticipate the Expansion Date shall occur on or about December 1
2011 Lessees use and occupancy of the Expansion Space shall be subject to all of the

pi 711
LB Airport City of Long Beach 1
1Arndt to Lease v72



terms and conditions contained in the Lease applicable to the Original Premises except as
otherwise provided herein From and after the Expansion Date any and all applicable
references in the Lease to the Premises shall include the Expansion Space and the
Premises shall be deemed to contain those portions ofthe Project shown on Exhibit A1
attached hereto with a total area of approximately 128871 rentable square feet The
additional increase of 14318 rentable square feet in the Premises from the Original
Premises shall be leased to Lessee by Lessor free of charge to Lessee for the remaining
Term of the Lease

Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that Lessor shall deliver
the Expansion Space in stages as follows 1 Lessor shall first complete the applicable
RER Tenant Improvements in the Aviation Division Hangar Space and deliver such space
to Lessee so that Lessee can relocate its helicopters to the Aviation Division Hangar Space
and commence operations therefrom thereafter 2 Lessor shall complete the applicable
RER Tenant Improvements in the PDFD Hangar Expansion Space and in the adjacent
portion of the Hangar that is already included as part of the Premises as of the date of this
Amendment the Reconstruction A Space as more particularly shown on Exhibit A
The Parties further acknowledge and agree that each time a portion of the Expansion
Space is delivered to Lessee the Parties or their authorized agents shall within ten 10
business days of the date of such delivery execute and deliver a written notice identifying
the portion of the Expansion Space just delivered to Lessee

If Lessor cannot deliver possession ofthe entire Expansion Space to Lessee
on or before December 1 2011 with the RER Tenant Improvements substantially
completed neither this Amendment nor the Lease will be void or voidable nor will Lessor
be liable to Lessee for any loss ordamage resulting from such delay but in such event the
Expansion Date will not occur until Lessor delivers possession to Lessee with the RER
Tenant Improvements substantially completed If the Expansion Date is a date other than
December 1 2011 Lessor shall send Lessee notice of the occurrence of the Expansion
Date which notice Lessee or LesseesConstruction Agents as defined in Paragraph 3
below shall acknowledge by executing a copy of the notice and returning it to Lessor If
Lessee fails to sign and return the notice to Lessor within ten 10 business days of receipt
of the notice the notice as sent by Lessor shall be deemed to have correctly set forth the
information contained therein

b Surrender of the Contraction Space On or before the date that is seven 7
business days after the date that Lessor delivers the PDFD Hangar Expansion Space to
Lessee with the RER Tenant Improvements substantially completed which date once
determined shall be deemed the Return Date and subject to the satisfaction of all of
the conditions below Lessee shall surrender to Lessor that portion of the Original Premises
currently used for the warehousing of SWAT vehicles and fire trucks as is more particularly
shown on Exhibit Aattached hereto theContraction Space The Contraction Space
is agreed by the parties to contain approximately 34409 square feet of space Lessee
shall vacate and surrender the applicable portions of the Contraction Space to Lessor in
the condition required under the Lease regarding the removal of Lessees personal
property If Lessee fails to remove any of its personal property from the Contraction Space
before the Return Date then Lessee shall be deemed to have released Lessor from any
and all liability that might arise from Lessors removal and disposal of Lesseespersonal

LB Airport City of Long Beach 2
1Arndt to Lease v72

Orfr



property andor equipment that is left in the Contraction Space Notwithstanding the
foregoing the portion of the Contraction Space containing the telecommunications
equipment room the PD locker room and both the Mensand Womensbunk rooms may
continue to be used by Lessee until Contractor as defined in Paragraph 3 below informs
Lessee that Contractor or its subcontractor is ready to relocate the telecommunications
equipment room lockers and bunk rooms in the Contraction Space into the
Reconstruction B Space as more particularly shown on Exhibit A The portion of the
RER Tenant Improvements as defined in Paragraph 3 below involving the relocation of
the telecommunications equipment room the lockers and the bunk rooms shall be
managed by Lessor and Contractor so as to reasonably limit the number of days in which
Lessee shall not have the use of these areas

c Effect of Changes to the Premises It is specifically acknowledged and
agreed that the changes to the Premises leased from Lessor by Lessee that are
contemplated in this Amendment will not affect ithe schedule of Base Rent payable by
Lessee under the Lease which schedule shall remain as set forth in the Notice of Lease
Term Dates notwithstanding the total number ofsquare feet leased by Lessee following the
Return Date andor the Expansion Date or ii LesseesPercentage Share which shall
remain 56 notwithstanding the total number of square feet leased by Lessee following
the Return Date andor the Expansion Date

3 RELOCATION EXPANSION RECONSTRUCTION TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
As incentive for execution of this Amendment Lessor has agreed to construct at its sole
cost and expense certain tenant improvements in connection with the relocation
expansion and reconstruction of the Premises the RERTenant Improvements within

the Expansion Space and the Reconstruction Spaces each as morespecifically described
in the space plans attached hereto as Exhibit B and the scope of workconstruction
timeline attached hereto as Exhibit Brtogether the RER Plans All construction

drawings and specifications related to the RER Tenant Improvements shall be deemed
part of the RER Plans Lessor will construct the RER Tenant Improvements utilizing
standard quantities of building standard materials in accordance with the RER Plans

a Construction Schedule and Procedures As soon as reasonably possible
following the execution and delivery of this Amendment Lessor shall instruct the general
contractor hired by Lessor the Contractor to build the RER Tenant Improvements
indicated on the RER Plans as soon thereafter as reasonably possible consistent with
industry custom and procedure and within the time line and schedule set forth in the RER
Plans Commencing upon the mutual execution and delivery of this Amendment the
Contractor and Lessorsagents shall hold periodic meetings with LesseesConstruction
Agents as defined below regarding the progress of the construction of the RER Tenant
Improvements Such meetings shall be held at a reasonable time and with frequency
determined by Lessor and Lessee and held on site at the Premises If the Contractor
determines that the RER Leasehold Improvements cannot be constructed in accordance
with the RER Plans then Lessor shall promptly contact Lessee in order to discuss feasible
altematives for Lessee Upon Lessorsrequest certain additional agents of Lessee shall
attend such meetings as available

LB Airport City of Long Beach 3
1Arndt toLease v72

J



b Change Orders If Lessee requests any changes to the RER Plans Lessor
shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to any such changes provided the changes do
not adversely affect i the Buildingsstructure ii the Buildingssystems or equipment iii
the Buildingsappearance or value iv the Contractorsability to complete the RER Tenant
Improvements within the construction timeline parameters set forth in the RER Plans or v
the cost of constructing the RER Tenant Improvements shown on the RER Plans
Whenever possible and practical Lessorwill utilize for the construction of the RER Tenant
Improvements the items and materials designated in the RER Plans provided however
that whenever Lessor reasonably determines in its judgment that it is not practical or
efficient to use such materials Lessor shall have the right to substitute comparable items
and materials orof better quality if no such comparable item exists or is readily obtainable
at no time shall Lessee be required to accept an inferior substitute

c Entry by Lessee and Its Agents

1 Except as hereinafter provided Lessee shall not enter the areas of the
Expansion Space under construction during the performance of the RER Tenant
Improvements Lessee hereby designates the Chief of Police and the Fire Chief or their
respective designees as its authorized agents Lessees Construction Agents for the

purpose ofsubmitting to Lessor and authorizing any Change Orders and for the purpose of
consulting with Lessor as to any and all aspects of the RER Tenant Improvements
LesseesConstruction Agents shall have the right to inspect the areas of the Expansion
Space under construction during the course of the RER Tenant Improvements provided
Lessees Construction Agents shall make a prior appointment with Lessor andor its
contractor at a mutually convenient time

2 If Lessee enters upon the areas of the Expansion Space under
construction prior to the completion of the RER Tenant Improvements Lessee shall
indemnify and save Lessor harmless from and against any and all losses arising from or
claimed to arise as a result of i any act neglect or failure to act of Lessee or its agents
employees representatives or invitees or ii any other reason whatsoever arising out of
Lessees entry upon the areas of the Expansion Space under construction

d Substantial Completion

1 Definition The term substantial completion or any derivatives
thereof means that Lessor has as certified by Lessorsarchitect completed all of the RER
Tenant Improvements notwithstanding the fact that minor details of construction
mechanical adjustments or decoration which do not materially interfere with Lesseesuse
of the Expansion Space remain to be performed items normally referred to as punchlist
items and Lessor has obtained a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy from the Citys
Department of Development Services The Expansion Space shall be deemed
substantially complete even though Lesseesequipment or other personal property have
not been installed the purchase and installation of which shall be Lessees sole
responsibility Subject to the correction by Lessor of the punchlist items Lessee shall be
obligated to accept the Expansion Space at such time as the Expansion Space is delivered
to Lessee substantially complete

LB Airport City of Long Beach 4
1Amdt to Lease v72

v



2 PunchList Items Concurrently with Lessors delivery of the
Expansion Space to Lessee Lessee and Lessor shall conduct an inspection of the
Premises or portion thereof that is then being delivered to Lessee and Lessee shall
provide Lessor with a written list of all defects discrepancies and incomplete items of
construction Lessor shall cause such items to be corrected within ten 10 business days
or as soon thereafter as reasonably possible Notwithstanding the above all punch list
items shall be completed by Lessor within thirty 30 days after the date that each phase of
the Expansion Space has been delivered to Lessee with the applicable RER Tenant
Improvements substantially completed

3 ContractorsWarranties and Guaranties Lessor hereby assigns to
Lessee all warranties and guaranties by the Contractor relating to the RER Tenant
Improvements and except if caused by the negligence or intentional misconduct of Lessor
Lessee hereby waives all claims against Lessor relating to or arising out of the
construction of the RER Tenant Improvements

e IT Vendor Contract Contractor shall enter into a contract with a vendor
approved by Lessee for the relocation and reinstallation of Lesseescomputer hardware in
the new server room that will be constructed by the Contractor as part ofthe RER Tenant
Improvements in the locations identified in the RER Plans The scope and costs of the
work to be performed under this contract shall be limited to those set forth on the proposal
attached to this Amendment as Exhibit F and Lessee shall be responsible for any costs
in connection with the relocation of its server room hardware which exceed thetotal cost of
the proposal to be attached hereto as Exhibit F

f Indemnification of Lessee In connection with the construction of the RER
Tenant Improvements Lessor hereby indemnifies and holds Lessee harmless with respect
to any and all costs losses damages fines claims or liabilities related to any act or
omission of Lessor or the Contractor or anyone employed by anyofthem or in connection
with any non compliance with applicable laws

4 PARKING

a City of Long Beach CLB Exclusive Parking Area I Upon and following the
Expansion Date Lessee shall have the exclusive right to park vehicles in that portion of the
Project identified as the CLB Parking Area r on Exhibit C attached hereto Lessor shall
as part of the RER Tenant Improvements arrange for the relocation of the security gate in
order to demise and secure the CLB Parking Area I in accordance with Exhibit C

b CLB Exclusive Parking Area 11 Upon and following the Expansion Date
Lessee shall have the exclusive right to the ten 10 parking stalls located behind the north
end of the Aviation Division Hangar Space in the location specifically identified as the
CLB Parking Area II on Exhibit Cattached hereto

c CLB Exclusive Parking Area III Upon and following the Expansion Date
Lessee shall have the exclusive right to the twelve 12 parking stalls located behind the
north end of the PDFD Hangar Expansion Space in the location specifically identified as
the CLB Parking Area lir on Exhibit Cattached hereto

LB Airport City of Long Beach g
1Arndt to Lease v72



d LesseesEmployee Guest Parking As of the date of this Amendment
Lessee shall be entitled to use up to 186 parking spaces in the portion of the Project
parking areas identified on Exhibit Cattached hereto as the Main Parking Area Except
as specifically set forth in this subparagraph d and in subparagraphs ab and c of
this Paragraph 4 Lessee shall not permit or allow any vehicles that belong to or are
controlled by Lessee or Lesseesemployees supplier contractors agents or invitees to be
loaded unloaded or parked in any other of the parking areas of the Project

e General Parking Provisions Lessor may assign any unreserved and
unassigned parking privileges andor make all or a portion of such privileges reserved
within the Future Reserved ParkingArea as depicted on Exhibit C if it determines in its
sole discretion that it is necessary or desirable for orderly and efficient parking Lessee
shall not use more parking privileges than it is allocated Lessee shall not use any spaces
which have been specifically assigned by Lessor to other tenantsorfor such other uses as
visitor parking Lessee shall comply with and cause its agents contractors employees
and invitees to comply with such parking rules and regulations including reasonable
modifications thereof and additions thereto as Lessor may from time to time make and
which Lessor shall enforce for the benefit of all tenants of the Project Lessor shall not be
responsible for any violation of said rules and regulations by other tenants or occupants of
the Project

5 HELICOPTER ACCESS AND USE

a Aviation Hangar Space As part of the RER Tenant Improvements in the
Aviation Division Hangar Space Lessor shall construct a demising wall to separate the
Aviation Division Hangar Space from the balance ofthe Hangar and two 2 access doors
on the west side of the Hangar as identified in the RER Plans that will accommodate
Lessees current AStar helicopters Following the delivery of the Aviation Division
HangarSpace to Lessee Lessee shall not use or access any portion of the Hangar other
than its Premises for any reason other than an emergency whether or not such space is
leased to another tenant

b Hangar Apron Area While the balance of the Hangar is not leased to
another tenant Lessee shall be permitted to use the portion of the apron in front of the
Hangar for the takeoff fueling and landing of Lessees helicopters If Lessor leases
space in the Hangar to a tenant or tenants whose primary use of the Hangar is a non
aviation use then Lessor shall have the right upon prior written notice to Lessee and upon
the obtainment of applicable permits and approval from required agencies to 1 convert
the portion ofthe apron in front ofsuch tenantsleased space in the Hangar to a parking
area to be used exclusively by such new tenants2 install a security gate separating
such parking area from the remainder of the apron and 3 require Lessee to utilize that
portion ofthe Project identified as the HelicopterLanding TakeOffArea on ExhibitD
attached hereto for the takeoff fueling and landing of Lesseeshelicopters provided that
Lessor first grades such area so that it is reasonably safe for the use of Lessees
helicopters In no event shall the Helicopter Landing TakeOffArea measure less than
167 feet by 145 feet

LB Airport City of Long each 6
lArndt to Lease v72

De



If Lessor leases space in the Hangar to a tenant or tenants whose primary
use of the Hangar is aviation related then the apron of the Hangar will be used as a
community hangar apron and Lessee shall use that portion of the Project identified as the
CommunityHangar Apron Area on Exhibit E attached hereto for the takeoff fueling and
landing of Lesseeshelicopters subject to Lessorsreasonable rules and regulations
pertaining to the efficient and safe shared use of such area

c Deleted Provision As of the date that Lessor delivers the Aviation Hangar
Space to Lessee with the applicable RER Tenant Improvements substantially completed
Paragraph 56 ofthe Addendum to Lease shall be deemed deleted and superseded by this
Paragraph 5

6 FUEL TANK Lessee shall have the exclusive right to use and operate the existing
JetA twenty thousand gallon fuel tank located at the southwest corner of the apron
immediately adjacent to the Hangar the Fuel Tank Following the execution and
delivery of this Amendment Lessor shall at its sole cost and expense apply to all
applicable agencies for all certifications necessary for the Fuel Tank and associated fuel
dispensing units so that the Fuel Tank is in a readytouse state and the dispenser is
configured to dispense fuel using a nozzle configuration that is compatible with over the
wing fueling of light fixed wing or helicopters Lessor represents and warrants that as soon
as is commercially reasonable following the execution and delivery of thisAmendment the
Fuel Tank and all related fueldispensing equipment shall be fully operational and in good
operating condition Lessee shall be responsible at Lesseessole cost to thereafter
maintain and operate the Fuel Tank and all related equipment in accordance with the
manufacturers recommendations and requirements and in strict compliance with all
applicable laws and the insurance provisions of the Lease

7 LESSORSREPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OBLIGATIONS As of the date of this
Amendment Addendum Section 72 of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the
following is deemed inserted into its place thereof

72 LessorsObligations Continued For the first ten 10 years of the Lease
term Lessor shall at its sole cost and expense except as otherwise provided
herein be solely responsible for the costs and expenses associated with Capital
Repairs as defined below and replacements of 1 the structural portions of the
roof 2 the structural portions of bearing and exterior walls and 3 the foundation
collectively the Structural Elements of the Building a the basic plumbing b
HVAC c fire suppression d elevators and e electrical systems installed or
furnished by Lessor collectively the Building Systems and roof and surface
parking areas The Parties acknowledge and agree that during the 10year period
beginning on the first day of the 11 year of the Lease term and ending on the last
day of the 20 year of the Lease term Lessor shall continue to be responsible for
the performance of the work in connection with the Capital Repair and replacement
of the Structural Elements of the Building Building Systems roof and surface
parking area but Lessee shall reimburse Lessor for onehalfof all costs incurred by
Lessor in connection with the Capital Repair and replacement of such elements
such amounts shall be due within thirty 30 days after Lessor submits a written
demand for same accompanied by the receipts invoices or other supporting

LB Airport City of Long Beach 7
1 Arndt to Lease v72



documentation showing the amounts so expended by Lessor The Parties further
acknowledge and agree that beginning on the first day of the 21 year of the Lease
term and then through the remaining Term of the Lease as the same may be
extended Lessee shall at its sole cost and expense be solely responsible for the
Capital Repair and replacement of the Structural Elements ofthe Building Building
Systems roof and surface parking areas The foregoing notwithstanding if during
the first 20 years of the Lease term the Capital Repair or replacement of any
portion ofthe Building or Project is necessitated in whole or part by the act neglect
fault or omission of Lessee its agents servants employees or invitees in such
event Lessee shall be solely responsible for the costs of such Capital Repair or
replacement As used herein a Capital Repair shall be any repair to the Structural
Elements or Building Systems of the Building that exceeds fifty percent 50 ofthe

cost of replacing such item costs associated with any repairs that Lessor is required
to perform under the terms of this Lease which do not qualify as a Capital Repair
shall be deemed a Project Operating Expense in accordance with Addendum
Section 44

The foregoing notwithstanding Lessor shall not be liable for any failure to
make any Capital Repairs or any replacements unless such failure persists for an
unreasonable time after written notice of the need for such work is given to Lessor
by Lessee Except as otherwise provided in this Lease there shall be no
abatement of Rent and no liability of Lessor by reason of any injury to or
interference with Lessees operations arising from the making of any required
Capital Repair or replacement work in connection with any portion of the Project
Building or Premises or in or to the fixtures appurtenances and equipment therein
If Lessor elects to perform any voluntaryie not otherwise required by the terms of

this Lease orapplicable laws alterations or improvements tothe Project Building or
Premises then during the period ofsuch renovationimprovement work Lessor shall
exercise commercially reasonable efforts to minimize interference with ordisruption
of Lessees operations at the Premises If Lessors voluntary renovation
improvement work materially interferes with Lesseesuse of the Premises and such
interference causes a material adverse impact on Lesseesoperations at the
Premises and such impact continues beyond a period of fortyeight 48 consecutive
hours Lessee shall be entitled to an equitable abatement of Rent for the period of
time as the interference continues past such 48hour period prorated by the
percentage ofthe Premises that the Parties reasonably determine is subject to such
material interference Lessor shall not be obligated to repair or replace any part of
the Premises Building or Project that is damaged by the act neglect fault or
omission of Lessee its agents servants employees or invitees if circumstances
related to Lesseesuse of the Premises require that anywork required in connection
with Lessorsobligations under this Paragraph 72 be commenced and completed in
a period of time that is shorter than that which would otherwise be applicable to
such obligations pursuant to the terms of this Lease then Lessee shall have the
right to elect to perform at its sole cost and expense any such work provided that
i Lessee must first provide Lessor with reasonable prior written notice of such
election and ii Lessor shall have the right to approve which will not be
unreasonably withheld any such work andor the proposed contractors

LB AirportCity of Long Beach 8
1 Amdt to Lease v72

442



8 LESSORS LEASE WITH THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT EFFECT OF
THIS AMENDMENT Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge that the transactions
contemplated by this Amendment are necessitated by a lease agreement between Lessor
and the United States Government the Government whereby the Govemment intends
to let a portion of the Project as a location for field offices of the US Customs Border
Protection Bureau Lessor and Lessee further acknowledge that Lessorslease agreement
with the Government provides that the Government shall have the right to terminate the
lease in the event that this Amendment is not approved by the Long Beach Council on or
before September 20 2011 Accordingly Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and
agree that this Amendment is conditioned uponathe timely approval of this Amendment
by the Long Beach City Council and b the Governmentsacceptance of such approval
and its waiver of its right to terminate its lease with Lessor based on the failure to timely
deliver such approval It is further acknowledged and agreed by Lessor and Lessee that
the respective rights and obligations of Lessor and Lessee under this Lease which were
established prior to the date of this Amendment shall not be affected by a failure of any
condition to the covenants and agreements herein regarding the expansion relocation and
reconfiguration of the Premises

9 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

a Entire Agreement This Amendment represents the entire agreement among
the parties with respect to the matters contained in this Amendment and supersedes any
prior negotiations representations oragreements whether written ororal with respect to
the Amendment This Amendment may be amended modified or altered only by written
instrument signed by Lessor and Lessee

b Inconsistencies Effect of Amendment Except as modified or amended
herein each and all of the terms covenants and conditions of the Lease are hereby
acknowledged and confirmed and remain in full force and effect If there are any
inconsistencies between this Amendment and the Lease with respect to the provisions of
this Amendment the provisions of the Amendment shall prevail

c Legal Advice Neutral Interpretation Headings Each party has received
independent legal advice from their attorneys with respect to the advisability of executing
this Amendment and the meaning of the provisions hereof The provisions of this
Amendment shall be construed as to their fair meaning and not for or against any party
based upon any attribution to such party as the source of the language in question
Headings used in this Amendment are for convenience of reference only and shall not be
used in construing this Amendment

d Severabilitv If anyterm covenant condition or provision ofthis Amendment
or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall to any extent be held by a
court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid void or unenforceable the remainder of the
terms covenants conditions or provisions ofthis Amendment or the application thereof to
any person or circumstance shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be
affected impaired or invalidated thereby

LB Airport City of Long Beach 9
1Arndt to Lease v72



e Submission of Agreement The submission ofthis Amendment to Lessee
Lessees agent or attorney for review or signature does not constitute an offer to Lessee
This Amendment shall have no binding force or effect until its execution and delivery by
both Lessor and Lessee

f Estoppel Certificate If requested by Lessor Lessee agrees to execute an
estoppel certificate reflecting the terms ofthe Lease as amended herein in a form as may
be required by Lessorslender

g Counterparts This Amendment may be executed in any number of
counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which when taken
together shall constitute one and the same instrument The signature page of any
counterpart may be detached therefrom without impairing the legal effect of the
signaturesthereon provided such signature page is attached to any other counterpart
identical thereto except having additional signature pages executed by otherparties to this
Amendment attached thereto

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

LB Airport City ofLong Beath 10
1Arndt to Lease v72

viW14



IN WITNESS HEREOF the parties have executed this Amendment on the date firstwritten
above

LESSEE

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal
corporatio

S9cAo
2011 By

taut City Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER

The foregoinglase
is hereb ap oved as

to form this i day of
2011

By I

LESSOR

APLONG BEACH AIRPORT LLC a
Delaware limited liability company

By Abbey Properties II LLC a
California iability company

Its Mana r

By
son Ab

Its President

LB Airport City of Long Beach 11
1 Amdt to Lease v72



EXHIBIT A

The Contraction Space the Expansion Space

see attached

LB Airport City of Long Beach
1 Amdt to Lease v72



SEER

AVIATION DIVISIONHANGAR SPACE AV ROLL UP DOOR 54 ROLLnDOp1

g
Lonouur

Ei LOM006NIMr011T

i 3203 MAC

rLN LONG BUCK CA

SOWING FUELTAM

TwryYporMNPor

Cdly al LongRach

i m

1 I NI sERwcEs

RECONSTRUCTION m L
IN

IQ o

SPACE A

1w

RECONSTRUCTION
POIFOMANOAR EXPANSION SPACE 1 o SPACE E

ts IliumY Q ESPACE j a
OfCUOMO

wl
wr ilr j

UNE

7 T
a rs fir TT TTllTCT1TVPARKING

bg
fNiria

I I T I SECURITY oAre

Er ey GATE

CARD l 3
ri wTeAWOCOC

GATE OPERATOROR

J

1

L
AL3 1

STALL3 q 48 a 0 ao

tM16
1 STALLS P

rr

ir
y CONTRACTION SPACE I f I

tsrLLS trui
1I

ro

1 T11L9
EASEMENT

rn

1 dTLs L fir1 a
GATE

3 STALLS

i 1 9 9 9E
0 0 i I O

I
c

J aoI
r44@ s EXHIBIT A

1 MOMK

LAKEWOOD BOULEVARD

l



EXHIBIT A1

The Premises after the Expansion Date

see attached

LB Airport City of Long Beach
Arndt to Lease v72

U



11111111MIXIMINEi

r
uE

v

AAVIATION DIVISION HANGAR SPACE 1
42Rouwoow 54NOLL UP

E jj jj o Eauur

MOabb
OW

AMP c

THE HANGAR

i Lava etAaunanr

LpWIEMkcA
OOSTBq FUEL TANK

1 TartlopPo nsdFa
E OW of LongBach

q PaSERVICES

203

WEST SIDE OF NANGAR 11300 SF a
EASTSIDE OF HANGAR 44707 SF m mna

100310
Mb

a 4001

Mw
iOfrfiiF iii

1

iii1i451a5iiii i 040
1

TIM REMISES

I o Iq 1
r wnw

l
PhaPpRYLPN1 r N TIT TTTV PNtp0 jjjii0544ia

I IITI f i
sECwnwrE jjn iii

wre

A 4 1I hw000cwc r i yf f f
OTIMUlli

sE GATEOPERATOR 1 j 1

TAUS
a

r ij IIr j j 14

P jjijjj tjfi O

P

CONTRACTION SPACE I IL

l 1
iTALCS u j pi

0 i 1 ir 4
9

EASEKIENf

r j F GATE

LE AL1S
S e e a 8 EEO

010000x

r oG
8 I1 8 4

EXHIBIT A1

MAME MO

LAKEWOOD BOULEVARD



EXHIBIT B

The RER Plans

to be attached

LB Airport City of Long Beath
1Arndt to Lease v72

vl



i

o i

a Ill P if a I4Jil
x dd

F

1 1 1
A

rk h I 1 1 1 I li 1 1 isi I 1
is i3 i I r I t q1 al 111 OW Foi4 T I I ligli bil G

li
11 1 11il Ilhn 1 111

0

g i1 11 1 1 i
lit ii i it ili

u

W Z a

M Z ih I
zW DI 1
o ghIIIIIIJIjihiifl1111 1
o Q

M i9
I
r

Z C

W iC

i
i li I

i FAD 1 0 Ob

i
it i

1



1i

alll rill a t Ifill liie Z

vy e fii i 1 1

IpifrjiN
i1 Ij ii3t

t
i i i it

i1 tr r1 0 O Y

I Ili 11
llii iiii h mi II s O i ig PIM

g Nliti Oft 1 1 h 41 ibi i ii

ii i fring1 1 910 i ii l l lF f 111 ilr 1

i pip 6 1
tt y tip t 1 i

t
i 4 i t 104c

II
i c

r 3ts i IJ t ItlfSer t1 0 i1 iii tiJt iitiP 3

Ct tI
L s 4 it ti

0011 J 11rJrbrdIR rdt
y

i di 0 14 lit kg Rd 10 i CN1

i N4 f 0 y J Aliw f 0

LU1 I r I I ivlt i o
3 1 li ill I ill 4 i tf t i a

t i

I i lib H iitt it it gh114
Ii I 1

V 1 I1 g i h 1 I

1111 pi1J1xili il l i

eiii 1if 14 P iiIliI t

r ii I tii g thi
t IH I E0 I O

a
elf

i i i ig I o A tilt A tI

i 1
z

t li se
I
It t i o roi iIt j i t t

t i1 h 4iNg45tio i1 FINN

t
1 r tji il ti

iphfill tl f i ii
l i ii t I x If

h
tIg 110 re 1 1t t

010
i t tt e

II
iI I 11 1 I ILY

1
11 t ilr IA all rt III 13

4W4



I L

WALL SYIASOL LEGEND

KMANM Nns6 cta

4g
oaoMoisMmms

mCMSMMMMM
wgamma

swac OAT u IM 11EIUM

101011900A0
memMatMerAM w 31111tA 111AL

n1117041 Si 1ruiwe
101RilOR0i1

S aws innMVO4 us we
TwpYpasmtlh

maau Ryol COW Map6oh

Mr nw inmtowM K AA

M L NI SERVICES
MOno MK tw1

ISMM Mw1 U11an

OLmMt

wm wain 41001ppFnMap
M1 MIMa wtU 1MM

WO0110M1

PLAN SPECIFIC NOTES
a

01wtwllinaMmMOSSwruf

Yy1Mrww1MSwO0um11MRMw1 w1wwmON w
M WW1

OwpM OMSUVSw

11

y
a 11rMM

4 O1M1Aa1OwYYMIMO
mCYwMmP MMwMm 0M1 tMM mIMw N1 u MIKwt
IOwwM SrwMaapw

SNOW y w

1 liaIN 1 i
maw SawnMOM MSil mMewmNNWrs

1 wMf
MMIMwNOM4MwaI0

II ww

aM1M ew AS ma MMaMwMtwMww1
m5a1 to MOI140 Mt IMOMOM

for
NATION CMBION HANGAR SPACE

4141 iimm
t

4141

C

41 41

11011141

41 41

KEY PLAN AYIYATION
NOT A PMT

PAM Ot

CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION PLAN 40 PLAN
WOW AVIATION DIV

1 1 i
arena

1
eO

I
A11

PAGE 3 OF 5

C



WALL SYMBOL LEGEND

tot1aQ KOS 1

NOTA PMT
wQwaew

011ateel

eMeao

ar nr
te o OMBMORN wMoo

01000

MOOwsw 4tr

IpgRMIN11011f
MOMwtvon sslN NOODl1Q

IltPLO wat4 rotsu
IOIONB1171G1

tCttL YOMMtwlwW4 w Toue A

1 a E p wwlwlrwalaxrQd

t 1 1 1 1 t t 1 t t 1 t

17

w wOAPQvQ not

010 sw 4 NLiHINCES

isi QNMI aM Rtt13 PMMOOS

0CwY1rMIR O rIAYMI9
OY

a MNw4w
IMMMtatwIQ

QtwqOOAI w OWt14qIa
400 011101 PO10LOSto

41
iftwirarrol

PLAN SPECIFIC NOTES 11111111

mayYry

OWN w

as Q
0MrQYwMMP41 ww
aCwcw

@lt it GSA3ewaZwarwww wrw
e w4Nwr 4101111

OMtom w M W
eL
1

wwSwpiameQwelwo y

6
0awQor
rr

mIk Psmanay nwQrrwwruoa

IY
O awwranror

0 @
j

nom wrRa
iwrlQiwa aww11 wwtaw ONOwpx rw lww

IaWwwMaa

1
001111t10100MesmION NW

t i
ri 010000101100001 I141amawwww wmwrs

@ 4NIwwrc
OKOMwwrl

um

NOWMOrarrwI

1 e
ararM01 0wtools wwww
rrs ett

er a aw ware

t
CACDM 7

wuars s x1KEY PLAN WAREHOUSE
e

CONSTRUCTION
PLAN

NOTAPMT u I WAREHOUSE
wrrrxrMrrrOr

1 110011111110110110
OWN AI

7 I CTRUCTION PLAN

I

PAGE 4 OF 5

ic



L

WALL SYMBOLLEGEND

rMROMrM1 KMu

FD LOCKER RM MEI Mswea

71i
uAenaov

memowememo

MIMvntMTMusw WWI

NOT A PART aYOIWO w SOLN10001110

B

110
4 MOMWuw IOI
4 MwRn0w qY

s cornMru tballYIMO

mwaMatwv amwe IMMME1111111114 Oh
u

ip
WOMENS

a i 01 wara Mt 4 tlp

wc I is
MOWSnil ryasN MYM1IMF113MM
I

IOAMIT V Aw
1 CZZZ71 PLAN SPECIFIC NOTES

wwww

MM MN

RKRIsmomW MISm

NOT A PART Oz7L4ao7r
rrr

allwrw a a w

SOMME
mcocac um

coca

IIII 4 asgm

apr

MraiiOIOa1WIt ww

i l l s ICI WM1lMM y

tNs

M

NOTAPART
Tr wan NewmMUM

kb I 2 t 0 IZM
rMMM MwMalls maws

12ti2f2
k

KEY PLAN LOCKER RM

8III

I I I I E
CONSTRUCTION
PLAN

I I I I I IIrLOCKER RM

PMNI

Ili V

CONSTRUCTION PLAN
ri

L 1 A 13
SOLE WOW

PAGE 5 OF 5



EXHIBIT B1

Scope ofWork Construction TimeLine

see attached

LB Airport City of Long Beach
1 Amdt to Lease v72



EXHIBIT B 1

AP Long Beach AirportLLC Schedule with permit issuance of 1018
PD FD relocation NL Number

3205Lakewood Blvd Plan 1plans inAmendment Exhibit B revised9811
Long Beach CA90808

Demo 52 Cell Hetorations 1012011

Demo 400 S ft Tbar

Add3 interior windows and 1 exterior window
Add1500 S ft of Offices andbreak area hone s outlets li s butno lumbin
Add 250 demisin wall

Install 2 hell er doors 145 and 1 55

Relocate existin roll door
Disable Foam S tem

Com ssed air forMechanic
Add 1 exterior door 5 interior doors 2double doors
Add 14 ton HVAC unit

U de warehouselihtinas g ed PD
Reconcrete west side of 5000S Ft

Coordinate and assist inall ITNoiceDataand Securi
Provide 6 220v outlets

Certi 1 fuel tankforexclusive use PD includin 1 li ted wind fla at fuel farm
Provide TCO forPhase I 11252011
Provide TCO forPhase f PD has 5 s to take ossesion 1212011

Demo 82Coil He ht artitions 1212011
Add 150 of Cell He t artitions

Add250 of Demis wall
Relocate 1 double door

Add 3 exterior d doors

Add 1100 S ft ofturnk S e and A yaratus Office on FD side
80 ofreinforced concrete and mesh forAmmo room

374 S ftofHardlid reinforced eclat forammo room
move 1 ertor 1 mwith ro 1 t s and 1 1 or wat 1 or s

R lace andrelocate 510 chainlink fence 2 slides and 1 man door
Disable Foam S stem
Add 50 roll dro cords forFleet for er 30 FD and 20 SwatPD
Add 1 exteriordoor 5 interior doors 2 double doors
Reinforce current structural for y ox 900 S ft of overhead stora e Swat area above offices

Remove and reinstall existin exhausts stem at H er add sensors for diesel emmisions
Provide42rail with1 4removeable section at mezzanine
Coordinate and assist inall ITNoiceDataand Securi
Remove and relocate sink to Issuance room
Add hosebtb at exterior south side at secured in
Provide sed an forSwatat Vehicle e

Add 2 interior windowsat SwatOffices

Reworkexterior and secured arkm remove and relocate Atwood s stem
Uv eoverhead ltin in Swat area
Provide TCO forPhase II 1122012

Provide TCO andPDFD has 5 da s to take ssesion 1172012

Demo 160 of ceilin her ns 1182012
Add 183 reinforced Bemis artition
Relocate condensor units 2 roof

Relocate Idouble door
Build ay x 11005 ftofLockerandbunkrooms
Outlet for ev locker

Relocate IT and electrical closet
Movelocker roomoverFri F 14th eve t ruSunda n t the 17th
Provide TCO forPhase HI 2182012
Punchlist and Final occu anc 2242012

1



EXHIBIT C

Parkins Areas

see attached

LB Airport City ofLong Beach
1 Amdt to Lease v72

tfe



A
We pIrYO

1 I AVIATION DIVISIONHANGAR SPACE 1 CIA MIMING
The AbbeyConroy

AMAII

1
mem

ixeI1
THE WNCIAR

t

umaMACH AIRPORT
3205 UNY4000 BLVD

LON LEACH CA

E111140RM TAM 111101

1 That luGuumFe
My al LongBeach

1iNL SERVICES

I
NUL MIN0

MP CAMS

71416171 II1X714711M

1 15 If
NimesMN ma 0140rebelai roil 41IlW

0 iliii1111117TII
IM

1 ARILI1 pilAP
Yewlebe nindo01011or

I Iffiakj 111 81 or worm61 Z
01 1 1

R 111
CL I PROP0111111ARIA 1L111111

mml

norms UMWAmu 1 1 11
is

T1TT
010 fk4

II ITTTIFIWfF rT F1 ITIIFTTT
001bas law Ws BMWPTYL5 1 lialj morose ARIA 564

SWAT

am

9
t cI1 1 1 1111111111111111i111111111111144411111111111

IN

wea07
1

MitLI

ifismabin
IDo 4t

101101111COR

hilBrf 1
I

Ill I III 71 II0 A 4

111 STi
lP 11 l irMO IN

FE

il
II

Urge MI
1 CONTRACTION SPACE

AL 1 I1 graug 1 1 44 I 1 1 Stivim 011 I 1

g U CONOMMIT

la 1111111110M teimmIigig
CATE

ME

111111411111111111111 1 1 I MIMEO0 1ifilE ALU

11F4147rliffD In

c

1
LAKEWOOD BOULEVARD

PARKNG CALCULATION

City of LB Helicopter Area 101 15300 15 11111

pp

City of LB New POFDWarehouse 101 44787 45

Remaining Vacant Hangar Space 101 43728 44
EXHIBIT C

Qty of LB Office
a First 20000 sqt 401 20000 80

b Al Remaining Offia Space 201 48804 se
MINS On

OHS CEW Lab Space 301 34400 103
TOTAL 207001 385

PARKING PROVIDED 389

ileii



EXHIBIT D

Helicopter Landing TakeOff Area

see attached

LB Airport City ofLong Beach
1 Arndt to Lease v72



Mini

PROPERTY UNE

AAVIATION DIVISION HANGAR SPACE
LLRO UP 00OR 5ROLL UP DOOR

k1i

11126 41411111111111
IlLi I

t4er
NEWOMPOMWALL

i

i

IPROLLUP

a

I
roZ4
MOMOIBemoua

THE WPM

LONG BEACH NRPORT
3205 LAMPBUD

LEM MACKCA

NEEN

Tenotbmcovsmot Fcc

ay a f Long IfteM
6 0

HELICOPTER
1

LANDING AND TAKE OFFe

AREA Li NL SERVICES

1423I 015011

modCA 112100

M11710 NU 7143310

ce0pm111011br It LSECMITT GATE 8 OPERATOR

TiII1
WMIMS d MN 1 B011

60rINI4
Anmnot

Ib myco wow a

fI11INI

Prop Ns NM

GO 11 110

04AktMeak

1WIHStAH111 1111 IIIIIIIII1 OMNI OPV 0 PARIONO rA too m OP WPM
omm

7J y
IA0 IMO as0016 1Li g IN a 14Tri

PROPOSED AREA FOR LEM PROPERTY UNE1 i i 8 TT

0 rfTriFiFf4TIT 17 T1 TITITITIPROLL UP DOOR

CHAINUMFENCE SLICIWOOA 1PIG 1 a I 1 13
Q 1r

QOMUM FOPE UVENO GAIE 1 pompa i ril GATE

1 rngtsi PROPOSED AREA ialiES
t t t i ISTALLS

AVAToD CAM 1t FOR LEPD CI
r7 WOE TOW

V 9

IlROLL ye DOOR

rU
Asa

A

L
4

4 T
1 ETA

A111
STO18 11 ETA 11 a e

71 A 0
1 STALLS1 STOLL P 1412011 1

w CONTRACTION SPACEipP U a IIAa 1

1
STALLS

11 11
TTALLS 11 Po I 141 Ill1 LIT4S 1 STALLS i 0 EASEMENTco 4111111111

GATE1111111111174I no
dimmeesiiiiliesitim 41pmiiiip LI 1111111111 3 S ALLS

St 4 M IIII u 1 low

mowITU

ItfBritiMMIN1111111a
6 Irel I 1

0 0

Z
EXHIBIT D

1
LAKEWOOD BOULEVARD

NIIIMIE



EXHIBIT E

Community Hangar Apron Area

see attached

LB Airport City ofLong Beach
1 Arndt to Lease v72



11111111

PROPERTY LINE

AVIATION DIVISION HANGAR SPACE
42 ROLL UP DOOR DI ROLL UP DOOR

0 1 OROLL UP

rJrnarm18 roams 4
TI1E HAMAR

IIIU

EXISTING997
LONG KAM AMORY
3206 LMENOOD BLVD

LC110MACK CAla

T

1 Tonal Improwari fon
CityofLong path

il li 1 COMMUNITY
HANGAR APRON

4 NL SERIACES

NUL 11610110
MM CA MG

ousp1716DX OW

CArnAVAA actedtot N titANA

WalAO

CA
01 mmar

tsirry4AtE opERA PrOst Mu OM

1 1 1 1 HStA11 111 11111111111111
Mit

1
RegAntilAct

OmCAe 4
0 PARKING 1 Med Now NW eem

PMMs NY b 044n

M Z 20 ROU UP DOOR

111la
PROPOSED AREA POR LORD 0 PROPERTY LINE

j
0 Uk RV41
0 CHAIN LINN FENCE SL1013 GA

I gli T riTTUTFITF TITITiFM UP DOOR

r LIuJ PARKING
1 I 1 I1 00 CWW4UM SUDINA I

fflAOSED S AT 1 i GATE

I lrWMGAM
PROPOEDAREA

t t t Aga 1

1211111 t
MTI i I I I I 114 AWOCO CARD ip

FOR LEN i GATE

iIffROU UP DOOR IiiiiiiIllti co I

AiLi
r

1
AUS

11 am
OA u A 0

1 TALLS
fo 43

CC

p

ii
liala

MEM UlII 2t
CONTRACTION SPACE

OA1 9TALLS

119TALLS11 5TALS 11 101104MO W 1 0 EASEM

SAL

CD 411CPIN Mlia
GATE

gmrr211111111FrliI M
LE ALLSmplemmir711 1114 mimosa MINI

1 111
3 1Y 1

OPM4701I
4

0 0 0 Nemomvpr
13 I I

EXHIBIT E

E PA19 NO

LAKEWOOD BOULEVARD

dc



EXHIBIT F

IT Vendor Proposal

see attached

LB Airport City of Long Beach
1 Amdt to Lease v72



EXHIBIT F

Intelinet
1

501 N SMITH AVE
SUITE 111

September 16 2011 CORONA CA 92880

City of Long Beach Budgetary Cabling Quote

Intelinet Inc is pleased to submit this budget quotation to perform the
following Telecommunications Cabling System Work Scope bid as per the
following Plans and Specifications

Prevailing Wage rates are included

Scope of Work

Phase 1

Replace existing fiber optic cable with a new 12MM 50125 and 12SM
hybrid fiber optic cable
Provide and install two 2 new fiber optic patch panels
Install twenty 20 stations with two 2 each Category 6 Plenum rated
cables two 2 Category 6 jacks and one 1 singlegang faceplate by
Systimax
The Category 6 cables will terminate onto one 1 new Category 6 48
port patch panel with horizontal cable managers
Intelinet will reterminate the existing copper feeder cable onto a new
110 block

Intelinet shall provide and install one 1 new wallmounted cabinet

Material 900 of fiber optic cable connectors fiber panels 4pair
cable jacks and faceplates

Labor 4 technicians for 2 days to rough in cable 64
2 technicians for 2 days to terminate test and label 32

96

Phase 2

Intelinet will provide and install one 1 new rack mounted fan to the
existing cabinet

501 N Smith Ave Suite 111 Corona CA 92880



Intelire

Page 2 of 5

Install nine 9 stations with two 2 each Category 6 Plenum rated
cables two 2 Category 6 jacks and one 1 singlegang faceplate by
Systimax
Replace existing fiber optic cable with a new 12MM 50125 and 12SM
hybrid fiber optic cable
Provide and install two 2 new fiber optic patch panels
Add one 1 new 25pair cable

Material 800 of fiber optic cable fan 25pair connectors fiber
panels 4pair cable jacks and faceplates

Labor 4 technicians for 2 days to rough in cable 64

2 technicians for 2 days to terminate test and label
96

Phase 3

Intelinet shall relocate one 1 existing IDF approximately 60 closer
Intelinet does not guarantee the condition of these existing cables or
that they have enough distance This work might have to be completed
over weekendovertime hours
Install six 6 stations with two 2 each Category 6 Plenum rated
cables two 2 Category 6 jacks and one 1 singlegang faceplate by
Systimax
All new and relocated terminations shall be tested and labeled
accordingly

Material 4pair cable jacks and faceplates

Labor 2 technicians for 2 days to relocate and test 32

At least two 2adequately sized boom lifts shall be provided by
the general contractor

GC to provide fire rated and painted plywood backboard
grounding bulbar and power in new IDF location

Proposal based on completion of entire Telecommunications Cabling System
Scope of Work If scope of work is decreased cost of individual tasks may
increase

The following is not included
Overtime
Permit

Engineering
Grounding Bus bars provided by others

Intelinet Inc Proprietary
Use pursuant to Company instructions



e

Intel i n eel

Page 3 of 5

Cable tray conduit and cellular floor pathways
OSP duct bank communications vaults
Work to be performed during normal business hours Monday Friday

Intelinet Incorporated will perform the above scope of work for

4890000

MATERIAL LIST INCLUDED IN BUDGET

12MM12SM FIBER NON PLENUM RATED 1700
SC CONNECTORS 96

FIBER PATCH PANELS 4

25PR C3 CMR COPPER CABLE 1700
4PAIR PLENUM CATEGORY 6 CABLE 21

CATEGORY 6JACKS 70

CATEGORY 6 48PORT PATCH PANEL 3

2U HORIZONTAL CABLE MANAGER 6

110 TERMINATION BLOCKS 4

FACEPLATES 35

WALLMOUNT CABINET 1

CABINET FAN 1

LABOR AMOUNTS IN BUDGET ESTIMATE

291 Technician hours

29 Project Management hours
300 Total hours

Terms and Conditions

1 This Work Order is based on a floor plan provided with detailed outlet locations
2 All outlet jacks and patch panels shall be EIATIA 568B
3 It is assumed the building has drop ceiling with lift out tiles to allow the space above to

be used as a pathway to route cables and that ceiling height does not exceed 9 ft from
floor to ceiling or 15 ft from slab to slab Must be sheet rock wall construction and
hollow

4 Labor is based on normal business hours of 7AM to 4PM
5 Pricing does not include horizontal or vertical surface molding
6 Cost for low voltage permits are not included in this proposal if required shall be

considered a change order and billed to the customer
7 Intelinet Inc assumes that all outlet boxes or mud rings required for the mounting of

workstation faceplates will be the responsibility of others
Intelinet Inc Proprietary

Use pursuant to Company Instructions



Inteli

Page 4 of 5

8 This quote is based on current material market pricing Adjustments might be required if
manufacturer increases apply at time of purchase

9 Intelinet Inc assumes that the space within all ceilings and walls will be free and clear
for the cable pathway at the time of installation

10 Intelinet Inc assumes that conduits and pull boxes required for cable pathway will be
the responsibility of others

11 Performance andor Bid Bonding is not included in this quote
12 Intelinet Inc assumes that any core holes required for cable pathway or access will be

the responsibility of others Pricing does not include boring or drilling through concrete or
firewalls

13 Intelinet Inc assumes that within each telecom room the ground bar supplied will have
connectivity back to the main building ground

14 Intelinet Inc assumes the equipment Room has sufficient space for installation of
equipment rack patch panels or 110 hardware

15 Intelinet Inc assumes that all data and voice patching between patch panel ports and
switch ports will be the responsibility of others

16 Intelinet Inc assumes that a pathway will be provided for cable access to all modular
furniture station outlets

17 Intelinet Inc assumes No manlift is required
18 Intelinet Inc assumes that all phone switch programming connectivity and related

work will be the responsibility of others
19 Intelinet Inc will require two weeks of notice upon award of the contract to procure

material and resources As soon as a purchase order or contract is executed Intelinet
Inc can begin project procurement

20 This pricing is based on customer location being within two hours of a major metro
market

21 The proposed pricing is only valid for a period of 60 days from submittal
22 The Terris and Conditions listed are interpreted by Intelinet Inc as being understood by

the Customer The customer and the appropriate Intelinet Inc representative must
negotiate changes or modifications to the conditions

23 The Customer will provide access to work areas where required Any additional hours
resulting from access problems will be billed to the Customer at standard or premium
rates as applicable and is not included in this quotation

24 Both Intelinet Inc and the Customer will adhere to compliance to all applicable codes
25 Where required the Customer will supply and install 34 plywood backboards of

sufficient size to accommodate the proposed cables blocks or electronic equipment
26 Changes in the work described herein may result in extra charges and will be performed

only upon execution of a change order which will reflect additional cost
27 Intelinet Inc reserves the right to subcontract the work described Intelinet Inc will

remain responsible for all of the work subcontracted
28 Sub structure to be provided by the Customer and is not included in this quotation are

the following core drilling raceway molding telepower poles sleeves floor receptacle
housings etc unless stated in the scope of work section

29 Payment terms Thirty days after invoice
30 To avoid the cost for expediting of materials once the contract is executed Intelinet Inc

can start engineering and installation of the support systems On average it takes one
week for the procurement of materials

31 Work to begin two weeks after notice to proceed unless previously negotiated
32 Change Management for additions to proposed SOW would be submitted by Intelinet

Inc Project Manager and approved by the customer before work is approved or
additional material is ordered

33 Sales tax is included in the supplied pricing for the proposal

Intelinet Inc Proprietary
Use pursuant to Company Instructions



Inteline

Page 5 of 5

34 It is the responsibility of the customer to supply a proper Telecommunication bonding
backbone and Telecommunication grounding bus bar in each ER or TR

35 If paying by credit card a 3 fee will be applied

If you need further information please do not hesitate to call

Sincerely

David Barnes

Intelinet Inc

RCiYD

Eduard Moen

e1MAX LEVI TON Qi BerkTekV7T A NEXANS COMPANY

SOLUTIONS ei tR NICS

Intelinet Inc Proprietary
Use pursuant to Company Instructions

14h


